

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.719-720 and
721-722/2012

Oriental Structural Engineers P. Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
Alcove Industries Ltd. & Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 13.11.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner for filing process fee and spare copies for issuing notice to common respondent No. 2.

If process fee and spare copies are filed within stipulated time as above, notice may also be given dasti in addition to the ordinary process."

It is submitted that as directed above, fresh show cause notice to respondent no. 2 (common in both SLPs) was issued by usual mode as well as dasti on 24.11.2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service so far.

It is further submitted that for non filing of affidavit with proof of dasti service by counsel for the petitioner, the matter was listed before the Court of Id. Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 15.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following order:-

"....

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to filed the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice issued to the respondent No.2 despite order dated 05.08.2015 of this Court. Therefore, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is further submitted that counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent No. 2 so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 30th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate
2. Mr. Brij Bhusan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi