

Listed On: 24.03.2017  
Before Court No.  
Item No.

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.719-720,721-722/2012  
and 7708/2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in SLP (C) Nos.  
719-720 & 721-722/2012)

Oriental Structural Engineers P. Ltd.

...Petitioner

**Versus**

Alcove Industries Ltd. & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) NOS. 719-720 & 721-722/2012

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.01.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as Special Leave Petitions returnable in eight weeks.***

***Mr. Brij Bhusan, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No. 1. Notice shall only be issued to respondent No. 2."***

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice was issued to Respondent No. 1 through its Advocate & respondent No. 2 by registered AD(Common in both SLPs). Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 though served.

For non filing of Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 & non appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2, the matters were listed before Ld. Registrar Court time to time and lastly listed on 11.12.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

***"The Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No. 2 but no one has***

**entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."**

Service is complete.

**SLP (C) NO. 7708/2015**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.03.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Issue notice. As the respondent has entered appearance through Mr. Ratan K. Singh, learned counsel, no further notice need be issued.**

**Tag with SLP (C) No.719-720 of 2012 and be listed in the last week of April 2015.**

**Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks hence. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within a week therefrom.**

**There shall be stay of further proceedings of the arbitration till the next date of hearing."**

It is submitted that Mr. Shantanu Kumar, Advocate has on 18.03.2015 filed counter affidavit and counsel for the petitioner has on 10.08.2015 filed rejoinder affidavit. Both the above affidavits have been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate
2. Mr. Brij Bhusan, Advocate
3. Mr. Shantanu Kumar, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

p-2/Avi