

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5396-5397/2017

ORIENTAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS LTD THROUGH MANAGING Appellant(s)
DIRECTOR

VERSUS

ALCOVE INDUSTRIES LTD. & ANR. Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5424-5425/2017

ORIENTAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS LTD THROUGH MANAGING Appellant(s)
DIRECTOR

VERSUS

ALCOVE INDUSTRIES LTD. & ANR. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

At the commencement of hearing, Mr. Anil K. Airi, learned Senior counsel appearing for the appellant and Mr. Rajinder Singhvi, learned counsel appearing for the respondents agree to resolve their disputes, without going into the question of law involved in the matters, and suggested the name of Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.L. Mehta, Retired Judge of the Delhi High Court, to be appointed as Arbitrator.

In view of the above, we appoint Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.L. Mehta, Retired Judge of the Delhi High Court as Arbitrator to

adjudicate the disputes between the parties and to put a quietus to the disputes, after hearing them.

Parties are directed to approach the learned Arbitrator at the earliest.

Learned counsel appearing for the parties are directed to produce the Paper Books and other necessary documents before the learned Arbitrator.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.L. Mehta, the Arbitrator is at liberty to fix his fee for the purpose.

The Civil Appeals are disposed of in the afore-stated terms.

.....CJI
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J
(A.S. BOPANNA)

.....J
(HRISHIKESH ROY)

NEW DELHI;
20TH JULY, 2021.

ITEM NO.101

Court 1 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal Nos.5396-5397/2017

ORIENTAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS LTD THROUGH MANAGING
DIRECTOR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ALCOVE INDUSTRIES LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5424-5425/2017 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 5426/2017 (XIV-A)

Date : 20-07-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Anil K. Airi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ravi K. Chandna, Adv.
Mr. Mudit Ruhella, Adv.
Mr. Manit Moorjani, Adv.
Dr. Avinash Poddar, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Ms. Anusuya Salwan, Adv.
Ms. S. Janani, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajinder Singhvi, Adv.
Mr. Brij Bhushan, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Nikhilesh Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Civil Appeal Nos.5396-5397/2017 & C.A. No. 5424-5425/2017:-

The Civil Appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

C.A. No. 5426/2017:-

Heard learned counsel appearing for the appellant and learned counsel appearing for the respondent for some time.

As prayed by learned counsel appearing for the sole respondent, list the matter after one week to enable him to get instructions about the appointment of an independent Arbitrator in the matter.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Common Signed Order in CA Nos.5396-5397/2017 & CA Nos.5424-5425/2017 is placed on the file)